

**ORDINANCE NO. O-2013-13**

**AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ALAMEDA COUNTY GENERAL  
ORDINANCE CODE, TITLE 6 - SECTION 6.92.050- BUSINESSES AND  
ACTIVITIES SUBJECT TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE FEES**

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

**SECTION I**

Title 6 of the Alameda County Health and Safety Code **SECTION 6.92.050** is hereby amended as follows:

*The following is added at the beginning of the Section:*

The following definitions are businesses and activities subject to Department of Environmental Health fees:

*SECTION 6.92.050 (D)(1), (2) and (5) are deleted and replaced with the following:*

- (1) Mobile Food Facility and Occupied Mobile food Preparation Unit Inspection Appointment Fee. Fee for annual appointment for issuance of permit. Fee is to be applied towards the annual permit fee. Fee is forfeited if the applicant does not come to the appointment and does not notify this department at least twenty-four hours in advance of the appointment time
- (2) Mobile Food Facility (MFF). As defined in Section 113831 of the Health and Safety Code.
- (5) Occupied Mobile Food Preparation Unit (OMFPU). As defined in Section 114321 of the Health and Safety Code;

*SECTION 6.92.050 (D)(6) is deleted in its entirety.*

*SECTION 6.92.050 (E) is deleted and replaced with the following:*

- E. Commissary. As defined in Section 113751 of the Health and Safety Code.

*SECTION 6.92.050 (F)(1) and (2) are deleted and replaced with the following:*

- F. Restaurant.
  - 1. Catering Kitchen/Commissary and/or Registered Caterer
  - 2. Restricted Food Service Facility (Agricultural Home Stay/Bed and Breakfast). As defined in Section 113893 of the Health and safety Code.

*SECTION 6.92.050 (H) is deleted and replaced with the following :*

- H. Temporary Food Facility/Nonprofit Charitable Temporary Food Facility. As defined in Section 113842/113930 of the Health and Safety Code. (Sd1e section 6.92.070 for fee exemption for certain "nonprofits.")

*SECTION 6.92.050 (J) is deleted and replaced with the following :*

- 1. Certified Farmer's Market. As defined in Section 113742 of the Health and Safety Code.

*SECTION 6.92.050 (L) is deleted and replaced with the following:*

- L. Vending Machine. As defined in Section 113938 of the Health and Safety Code.

*SECTION 6.92.050 (AV) is deleted and replaced with the following*

- AV. Tattooing, Body Piercing, Permanent Cosmetics. Every person engaged in the business of tattooing, body piercing or permanent cosmetics as define in the Safe Body Art Act, contained the California Health and Safety Code, starting at Section 119300.

*The following is added as SECTION 6.92.050 (A W):*

- AW. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank (APST). Defined as any tank facility that is regulated under the California Health and Safety Code Division 20, Chapter 6.67 that requires state mandated compliance inspections administered by Environmental Health's Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA)

*The following is added as SECTION 6.92.050 (AX):*

- AX. Safe Drug Disposal. As defined by the Alameda Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance contained at Chapter 6.53 and Regulations adopted to assist in the implementation and administration of the Chapter.

## SECTION II

These ordinance amendments shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after the date of passage. Before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage these ordinance amendments shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in a newspaper published in the County of Alameda.

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, State of California,  
on  
March 26th, 2013, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors Chan, Miley, Valle, and President Carson- 4  
NOES: None  
EXCUSED: Supervisor Haggerty - 1

KEITH CARSON  
President of the Board of Supervisors  
County of Alameda, State of California

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Alameda

Approved as to Form  
DONNA R. ZIEGLER, County Counsel

By: BRIAN WASHINGTON